
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

                                                  DEPARTMENT:   17 
HEARING DATE:   04/13/17 

NOTE: THE COURT IS DARK ON APRIL 13, 2017.  THEREFORE, IF A PARTY GIVES 
NOTICE THAT IT IS CHALLENGING A TENTATIVE RULING (WHICH NOTICE MUST 
BE GIVEN BY 4:00 P.M. ON APRIL 12, 2017) THE HEARING WILL BE HELD ON 
APRIL 20, 2017 AT 8:30 A.M. 

 
 

 

 1.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC12-02626 
CASE NAME: MARK FISHER VS. CENTEX HOMES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE FIRST AMENDED CROSS 
COMPLAINT FILED BY TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY OF 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
On March 24, 2017, the parties filed a Notice of Settlement. That document indicated that 
Travelers and Centex had settled this dispute and asked the Court to vacate the hearing on this 
motion. As a result, the motion for leave to amend the cross-complaint is vacated.  

  

  
 2.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC14-00504 
CASE NAME: NRG RENEW LLC V SUNPOWER CORPO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY SUNPOWER 
CORPORATION, SYSTEMS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
At the request of the moving party, this motion is off-calendar. 

  

 3.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC16-00281 
CASE NAME: RANDOLPH VS. JOHN CAMPANILE GE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED ANSWERS FILED BY 
ROBERT DILLS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed motion granted. 
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 4.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL13-05063 
CASE NAME: PORTFOLIO VS SUCHITE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR SET CIVIL LIMITED CASE FOR TRIAL FILED 
BY PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The proof of service states that notice of the motion was served on someone named “Robert P. 
Garcia” rather than defendant.  Since proper notice was not given to defendant, this motion 
must be denied.  
 
The motion is denied without prejudice.   

  

 5.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL15-02467 
CASE NAME: DEPARTMENT STORES VS OLIVEROS 
HEARING ON OSC RE: FAILURE TO FILE SETTLEMENT OR JUDGMENT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
There is no response to the order to show cause.  The case is, therefore, dismissed without 
prejudice. 

  

 6.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL16-02602 
CASE NAME: B OF A VS. KIMBROUGH 
HEARING ON OSC RE: FAILURE TO FILE PROOF OF SERVICE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
There is no response to the order to show cause.  The case is, therefore, dismissed without 
prejudice. 
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 7.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL16-04003 
CASE NAME: BANK OF AMERICA VS SCHNADARLE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER THAT MATTERS FILED BY BANK OF 
AMERICA, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 There is no opposition to the motion.  It is, therefore, granted. 

  

 8.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSN16-2322 
CASE NAME: FOWLER VS CITYOF LAFAYETTE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CIVIL PETITION of FOWLER FILED BY CITY OF 
LAFAYETTE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

As a preliminary matter, the Court orders this case to e-filing effective April 13, 2017. 
Nothing will be paper filed in this case after that date. The parties shall contact File & Serve 
Xpress, the Court’s e-filing service provider, and make all necessary arrangements. The Court 
will send out a separate e-filing order in the near future. The parties, as well as support staff 
involved in e-filing, are urged to review that order carefully and abide by its terms. 

 
Defendant City of Lafayette’s demurrer is sustained.  Because this is the first demurrer, 

leave to amend is granted.  (See McDonald v. Superior Court (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 297, 303-
304.)  Any amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before April 27, 2017.   
 

Defendant’s Request for Judicial Notice 
 
Defendant asks the court to take judicial notice of the Regular Meeting Agendas for July 

11, July 25, September 26, and October 11, 2016 (Exhibits 1-4).   Petitioners have not objected 
to this request, formally or otherwise.  The court therefore grants it as unopposed and under 
Evidence Code section 452 (h).  The court takes judicial notice of the existence and contents of 
these agendas. 

 
Defendant also asks the court to take judicial notice regarding the minutes of the open 

meetings held on those same four dates (Exhibits 5-8.)  Defendant “offers these . . . minutes 
only for proof of their contents, and not for the truth of any matters asserted therein.”  Petitioners 
do not object to this request; they state only that defendant’s submission “is not to be 
considered for the truth of the matters therein, and has not been formalized by stipulation or 
otherwise authenticated.”  (Opp. at 5:13-17.)   However, they also use the minutes in support of 
their arguments.  (Opp. at 5:15-17.)   The court accepts this as a waiver of any objection to the 
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request for judicial notice of the existence and contents of the minutes (but not for the truth) and 
will take such judicial notice of the matters that are subject to the request.   

 
While a court normally does not review material outside the complaint when considering 

a demurrer, here since both sides refer to that material, the Court considers it as if pled.  Still, 
the court treads lightly in adding such matter to the scales. 

 
Discussion 
 
This case concerns a dispute over defendant’s approval of construction of a building at 

831 Las Trampas Road in Lafayette, California that defendant characterizes as a “backyard 
tennis cabana” and petitioners as an entertainment “pavilion.”  (Opp. at 3:13-14.)  The 
construction was originally approved by the Lafayette Planning Commission.  Petitioners 
appealed that decision to the Lafayette City Council.   On October 11, 2016, the Lafayette City 
Council denied the appeal and approved the application for the construction.  Petitioners now 
seek to nullify defendant City of Lafayette’s October 11, 2016 decision. 

 
Petitioners attempt to state a cause of action for this relief under California’s open 

meeting law, the Brown Act, Government Code sections 54950, et. seq.  Government Code 
section 54960.1 “permits interested persons to file lawsuits to determine if the local legislative 
body complied with certain Brown Act statutes, including section 54956.  To state a cause of 
action, a complaint based on 54960.1 must allege: (1) that a legislative body of a local agency 
violated one or more enumerated Brown Act statutes; (2) that there was “action taken” by  the 
local legislative body in connection with the violation; and (3) that before commencing the 
action, plaintiff made a timely demand of the legislative body to cure or correct the action 
alleged to have been taken in violation of the enumerated statutes, and the legislative body did 
not cure or correct the challenged action.”  (Boyle v. City of Redondo Beach (1999) 70 
Cal.App.4th 1109, 1116.)   

 
Remedies for a Brown Act violation may include declaratory relief, injunctive relief, and 

nullification of the action taken.  (Gov’t C. § 54960.1 (a).)  To obtain nullification, however, a 
plaintiff or petitioner must show more than a violation.  He must also show prejudice.  (Cohan v. 
City of Thousand Oaks (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 547, 556; Galbiso v. Orosi Public Utility Dist. 
(2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 652, 671.)    Here, petitioners fail to state a claim because they fail to 
allege a violation of a Brown Act statute.  They also fail to allege prejudice. 

 
 Petitioners’ core claim is that defendant violated Government Code section 54956.9 
because defendant failed to disclose in its agendas or in open session the “facts and 
circumstances” on which it based its opinion that there was a significant exposure to litigation 
against it.  (See Complaint, ¶ 19-24, 34, 36; section 54956.9 (a) and (d)(2).) 

 
If a potential plaintiff is not aware of the facts and circumstances that might result in 
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litigation, the local agency need not disclose those facts and circumstances in any manner in 
connection with a public meeting. (Gov’t C. § 54956.9 (e)(1).)  If a potential plaintiff is aware of 
the facts and circumstances but has not threatened litigation yet, the facts and circumstances 
“shall be publicly stated on the agenda or announced.”  (Gov’t C. § 54956.9 (e)(2).)  If a 
potential plaintiff is aware of the facts and circumstances and has made a statement outside of a 
public meeting threatening litigation, the facts and circumstances need not be publicly stated on 
the agenda or announced.  Instead, the agency need only make a record of the statement 
threatening litigation.  The record shall be available for public inspection pursuant to section 
54957.5.  (Gov’t C. § 54956.9.)  Records governed by section 54957.5 are “disclosable public 
records under the California Public Records Act . . . and shall be made available upon request 
without delay.” 

 
The complaint alleges that defendant was required to publicly state the “facts and 

circumstances” that created a significant exposure to litigation in connection with the closed 
sessions for anticipated litigation on July 25, September 26, and October 11, 2016 because this 
case is governed by section 54956.9 (e)(2) rather than by section 54956.9 (e)(5).  (See 
Complaint, ¶ 36.)  (The agenda for July 11, 2016 does not mention a closed session to discuss 
a significant exposure to litigation.  (Gov’t C. § 54956.9 (d)(2).))  Defendant contends it did not 
have to publicly state the facts and circumstances, only maintain and make available the record 
because this case is governed by section 54956.9 (e)(5). 

 
Section 54956.9 (a) permits the legislative body of a local agency to have closed 

sessions to confer with counsel regarding “pending litigation” as subsequently defined where, in 
the opinion of the local agency on the advice of its counsel, based on existing facts and 
circumstances, there is a significant exposure to litigation against the agency.  (Gov’t C. § 
45956.9 (d)(2).)  Here, the circumstances that prompted defendant to hold the closed sessions 
were that the applicant’s attorney made an oral threat of litigation outside of a public meeting.  
Under such circumstances, section 54956.9 (e)(5) applies.  Under that section, defendant did 
not have to publicly state on the agenda or announce the facts and circumstances that might 
result in litigation against it.  (Cf. section 54956.9 (e)(2).) 

 
Petitioner argues that the Brown Act is violated and action taken must be nullified 

“[w]here an agenda’s description provided ‘no clue’ that a specific matter would be discussed at 
a meeting,” citing Moreno v. City of King (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 17.  However, the holding of 
Moreno is nowhere near as broad as that.  Moreno invalidated termination of a public 
employee’s employment when the agenda only disclosed that his contract, and not termination, 
would be discussed during a closed session.   Section 54954.5 mandates a specific description 
in employee personnel matters whether the closed session pertains to “Employee Performance 
Evaluation” or “Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release.”  It does not require anything so 
specific regarding anticipated litigation.   

 
Petitioners’ first fallback position regarding the alleged section 54956.9 violation is that 
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under section 54956.9 (a) defendant must show that discussing the applicant’s threat of 
litigation in open session would prejudice the position of the local agency in the litigation and 
that defendant has not done so.  (Opp. at 7:23-8:28.)  Section 54956.9 (a) states that a closed 
session is warranted to confer with legal counsel “when discussion in open session concerning 
those matters would prejudice the position of the local agency in the litigation.”  Section 54956.9 
(a) does not further define how prejudice must be shown or who must show it, but light is shed 
on this subject by section 54956.9 (d)(2).  The latter section states that litigation “shall be 
considered pending” where “in the opinion of the legislative body of the local agency on the 
advice of its legal counsel, based on existing facts and circumstances, there is a significant 
exposure to litigation against the local agency.”  This language incorporates a subjective 
standard for determining whether the risk of litigation is great enough that litigation is “pending.”  
While subdivision (a) does not use the same language as a standard for determining whether 
discussing the applicant’s threat of litigation in open session would prejudice the position of the 
local agency in the litigation, no other standard makes sense.  Use of an objective standard 
would require the trier of fact to learn what was discussed in the closed session to be able to 
determine whether the closed session was warranted in the first place, resulting in a disclose of 
the very information that section 94596.9 says is privileged.  (See Gov’t C. § 54956.9 (b); 
Kleitman v. Superior Court (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 324, 335-336 (not permitting discovery of 
council members’ recollection of what occurred in closed session.) 

 
Petitioners’ cite California Alliance for Utils. Etc. Educ. v. City of San Diego (1997) 56 

Cal.App.4th 1024, 1030 for the proposition that the Brown Act requires “disclosure to the public 
of facts and circumstances which show that a public discussion of a particular matter is 
prejudicial to the agency's interests.”  However, California Alliance cites to a version of section 
54956.4 that was superseded by amendments, apparently in 2012.  The court does not find 
language in the current version of the statute requiring the legislative body to disclose publicly 
why it thought public discussion of a particular matter would be prejudicial to its interests.   

 
Petitioners argue that there is “ample authority that the local agency’s decision to hold a 

closed session under the litigation exception of 54956.9 is subject to judicial review . . . to 
declare the resulting action null and void . . .”  (Opp. at 9:8-11.)  They cite Trancas Property 
Owners Assn. v. City of Malibu (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 172.  But, there, a City had deliberated 
and approved a settlement agreement with a developer in a closed session.  The court voided 
that decision on grounds separate from the Brown Act and then proceeded to offer comments 
on the Brown Act as well.  While it said the City could discuss and approve a settlement 
agreement in a closed session, the City had to discuss in open session “provisions for action 
that would ordinarily be subject to the Brown Act's open meeting requirements (e.g., rescission 
of the final map disapproval), or decisions intrinsically required by law to be made after public 
hearings (e.g., grant of a zoning variance).”  (Trancas, supra, 138 Cal.App.4th at 184-185.)  The 
court does not find Trancas helpful.    

 
The court also does not find Stockton Newspapers v. Redevelopment Agency (1985) 
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171 Cal.App.3d 95 (holding that a series of one-on-one private telephone calls constituted a 
prohibited private meeting) and Los Angeles Times Communications v. Los Angeles County, 
etc. (2004) 112 Cal.App.4th 1313 (dealing with an attorney’s fees issue) helpful here.  
Petitioners cite no persuasive authority holding that on a demurrer in a Brown Act case such as 
this the defendant must affirmatively show that conferring with legal counsel regarding 
anticipated litigation in open session would prejudice the defendant’s position.   

 
Finally, the court is persuaded by defendant’s argument that the memorandum of a city’s 

legal counsel stating the specific reasons and legal authority for the closed session is exempt 
from disclosure under the Public Records Act.  (Reply Brief at n. 3.) 

   
Petitioners’ second fallback position regarding section 54956.9 is that they demanded 

the “record” required by section 54956.9 (e)(5) and defendant failed to provide it.   Again, the 
pleading and materials subject to judicial notice show otherwise.   

 
Petitioners claim this demand was contained in a July 6, 2016 e-mail that is attached 

toward the end of Exhibit A to the complaint.  In pertinent part, the email reads, “Hi Megan and 
Greg, I did not see any staff report or applicant materials attached to the City Council Agenda 
for the July 11th hearing.  Could you please forward all materials that have been submitted 
(including the staff report) relevant to Archer application item Number 13)B.” 

 
First, this email cannot have been a request for the “record” defendant was required to 

maintain under section 54956.9 (e)(5).  Such a record must be maintained only to justify a 
closed session to discuss anticipated litigation based upon a private threat of litigation.  The 
agenda for July 11, 2016 does not disclose that there was to be a closed session regarding 
significant exposure to anticipated litigation.  Therefore, petitioners had no reason to request the 
record that justified such a closed session and cannot have been requesting it by this e-mail.  
Further, petitioners have not alleged that they requested the “record” before the three 
subsequent meetings where the agenda did disclose that there would be a closed session 
regarding significant exposure to anticipated litigation.  (See Complaint, ¶ 37.) 
 

Second, the language of the request itself would not reasonably be read by defendant to 
include the “record.”  The request asks only for the “staff report” and the “applicant materials.”  
The complaint does not allege that the “record” was  
prepared by the Planning Commission staff or the applicant.  By statute, the record was required 
to be prepared by the single official who received knowledge of the litigation threat.  (See 
section 54956.9 (e)(5).)  Further, the “record” would not be reasonably construed to fall within 
the phrase “all materials that have been submitted . . . relevant to the Archer application item 
Number 13)B” on the July 11 agenda.  The oral threat of litigation by the applicant’s attorney 
was not something that was “submitted.”  (See Opp. at 12:22-23.)     
 
 Petitioners argue there was something wrong in defendant’s discussing multiple 
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“pending litigation matters” in the same closed session, including both the application and the 
Wight matter.  (See Opp. at 2:20-23; 4:15-28.)  Petitioners have not cited any statute which 
precludes the legislative body from discussing multiple matters in the same closed session.  To 
the contrary, at least one section seems to contemplate the legislative body will do just that.  
(See Gov’t C. § 54954.5 (permitting the agency to specify in its agenda the number of 
anticipated litigation cases, which could be significantly more than one, to be discussed in a 
single closed session.)  Further, requiring discrete closed sessions could result in significant 
inefficiency for the local agency.    
 

For all the foregoing reasons, petitioners have not stated a cause of action for violation 
of section 54956.9.  Further, petitioners have failed to allege prejudice resulting from any 
violation of section 54956.9 and so have not alleged a basis for nullification.  Petitioners’ only 
possible assertion of prejudice comes not in the complaint itself but in the attached letter 
demanding correction in Exhibit A.  Petitioners’ letter states, “Had the [closed sessions] been 
properly agendized and announced, we would have been alerted that the merits of our appeal 
were being privately discussed and decided.  We would have been aware of the purported 
threat of litigation by the applicants and would have been able to rebut and overcome the impact 
of this threat.” 

 
Whatever the merits of that assertion, the facts presently before the court based on the 

allegations and judicial notice are that petitioners were not entitled to be alerted to the facts and 
circumstances through the agendas or in open session; and while they would have been entitled 
to see the “record” in advance of the critical meetings, they did not request to see it.  Further, 
neither the complaint nor the demand for correction alleges that if defendant had been 
persuaded by the rebuttal of the threat of litigation, defendant would have granted petitioners’ 
appeal.  
 
 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL16-00868 
CASE NAME: RUBENSTEIN VS. KEADING 
HEARING ON ORDER OF EXAMINATION AS TO KENTON KEADING 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties are to appear. 

 


